UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE BEFORE THE DIRECTOR OF THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

| In the Matter of |) | |
|--------------------|-------------|-----------------------|
| Thomas Paul Liniak |))) | Proceeding No. D06-03 |

FINAL ORDER

The attached Affidavit of Resignation from Thomas Paul Liniak, Registration No. 33,415, conforming to the requirements set forth in 37 CFR § 10.133(b) and (c), is hereby APPROVED AND ENTERED.

Accordingly, it is:

ORDERED that Thomas Paul Liniak be excluded on consent as of August 8, 2005.

ORDERED that Thomas Paul Liniak comply with the requirements of 37 CFR § 10.158.

ORDERED that the Director of Enrollment and Discipline, pursuant to the provisions of 37 CFR § 10.159, give notice of Thomas Paul Liniak's exclusion on consent to appropriate employees of the USPTO and to interested departments, agencies, and courts of the United States, and to appropriate authorities of any state in which Mr. Liniak is known to be a member of the bar and any appropriate bar association.

ORDERED that the Director of Enrollment and Discipline, pursuant to the provisions of 37 CFR § 10.159, publish the following notice in the Official Gazette:

NOTICE OF EXCLUSION ON CONSENT

Thomas Paul Liniak, of Potomac, Maryland, whose registration number is 33,415, has been excluded on consent from practice before the United States Patent and Trademark Office in patent, trademark and other non-patent law cases, effective August 8, 2005. This action is taken under 35 U.S.C. § 32 and 37 CFR § 10.133(b) and (c).

Date

James A. Toupin

Géneral Counsel

United States Patent and Trademark Office

on behalf of

Jon W. Dudas

Under Secretary of Commerce For Intellectual Property and Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office

Attachment: Affidavit of Resignation

Cc: Harry I. Moatz

Director of Enrollment and Discipline

Jeannie E. Cho, Esq. Shulman, Rogers, Gandal, Pordy & Ecker, P.A. 11921 Rockville Pike Rockville, Maryland 20852